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ILLl.NOIS POLLU'rIOW CONTROL BOARD 

- "to 

NOWCO~ES the Complatnant:, ILLINOIS ENVIRONI'fENTAL PRO

AGENCY. by .Tyt'oneC. Fahnet. Attorney General of I:he 

of Illinois, .• :n1dcomplaining of the Reapondent I CHEMETCO, 

statesas·fol.lows! 

COUNT! 

L.Cbmplainant is an Agency of the State of H Hoofs 

putsuantto$ectlofl 4 of the Illinois EnviromQental 

f'rotection Act 0t1.Rev. Stat. 1979, en. 111 1/2, par .. 1001, 

,se~.,h~'l:E!ina:tl;,'l',.IIActll) ,and ChllT.'ged intt'H~. !!!ia, with tlH! 

enfQrci0t;; the Act, PUl':SI)Aot to Title 8 thereof. 

2.'1.'he Res.pond~nt.. Chetnetco, Inc •• is and at 811 

to' the Complaint has beli!n a Del.ah'are corporation 

Bedretary of State to transact 

!!Chemetco" or "Respondent"). 



all tim •• relevant to this Comp18inti Chemetco 

reclamation and smelting 

near Hartford In Madison Count1~ 

'.-'-. . --. -. 

Re~pn~defitu8egthree 10";('00 flJrnace~ equipped ~iith 
hqod~;which t!ontahl a scrubber ~y8tem to capture p8t~ 

. ~mf88fon~\ 

5.Dl!:t~n~ part of the op~ration at Respondentfs 

each of, tbcdtre:e furnaces are tilted. allowing the e

ml$s:ionofodtl'i.·s, dust and ga8seB~ including zinc oxides, to' 

the furuacahoodsand roof of the plant, into the 

6. S~ctfon 9(a) of the Act provides: 

UNo person shall: 

Cause or threaten or allow the discharge 
Or e~iBsibn of any contaminant into the 
envirmunent in any State so as to causa 
Ot' tend to cause ai t pollUtion in 
11110618. either alone brin combination 
~ith COntaminants from any other sources, 
lOt" 80 as tovtolate regulations, or 
st;andardsadopted by the Board under thi.s Act." . 

IlL Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 111 1/2, 
ll~r~:-"'1009 (a) . 

~ijle 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Regu-

the Pollllt1.on Control Board C'Boardf{) PUt'

the Act, provides in part: 

or threaten to 
of <'lny 

t in any 



~a~teithet. alone ot in com-
withCOhtaroioants f170m other 

~.o\n:lj~5 •. t~.c):!uge O'r tfUld to cause a it' 
i~~111inotBj or 80 as to vlo-

p'tovhlQ:oa of thjg, Chapter) .,. H 

~fAIRpm .. LUTloNft h . the preee",ce in the 
. atIDQspherre 'ofoh~ot' more cOil·tamit1l.mts In 
sufficiil'rltc qp~ntitJesand of iHlCh 
ehiit'tH!te-ristic$. and dtn::ationas to bl'i:' 
injti~l9ij¥to,hutnan,plarH~ or animal Uie. 
to . he~l~hottoptQpet:tyor. to Ul'~ 
tt1ilspnablS( frit~tlere with the enjoyment 
of lUe otp'tQperty .n 
.' -

ilco~TAI1nU\NT"l~ any sol 10, liqt! id, or 
gsseousmat.tet.any odor.-o!' any form of 
erle,rgy;ft:omwhate:ver source. 

9. IntermHtently hom on or before June 14, 1918 

c~mtinu:ing to the filing of this complaint, Chell1etco has 

emitted into th~atmospbetecontaminants in BuHie lentqUtcm.~ 
. - , . '-

titles and of suchcha-c8cteristics and duration as to b~Jn~ 
jlJrious to human or plant life, to health and to pr,opett;y,and 

which un~ea~onably interfered with the enjoyment of life and 

prdperty irl. that ,fot example, breathing i B impaired and causes 

a bur:rdn'gsens~tion;Bediment act' u1.ates on cars, ho:;ses, 

affected; traffic is 

rustiri~ofc~rtain ~roperty is accelerated. 

10. In light of the above, Respondent, Chemetco, 

hi~ violated and is in violation of Rule 102 of Chapter 

Regulati9rtS 'a6d Section 9(8) or the En= 

Stet. 1979 t eh. 111 1/2, 

.'i;).\ .. ' ...... . ··.i; )i;:;i;i{"~: 
. .~~L,/·;,·\..ti§?~~,~~ 



hearing dete tn this matter 

ri()t.legg~h~I1:tw~1\t1; .. ~ne (21) dayS" hom the date of get-

at which t fme RtH~potldent b(l> tef~ui ted to 

. ,the~ll~uat.!ongbftte{rt} 
2. .' Th!lt theBt).i:rlJa(~;~t' due: considet.:'U.on of any 

testinH)py~<and argument that shall be submitted at 

upon <~~he <de<fliv.lt of the appearance of Re

sUnlil 'Order directing Resp()ndent to cease "'HId 

from fm.'thet' v iolat ioo; 

3. That·. the Soard iffiIH)S(;1 upon Respondent II mt-oetf.ty 

not to exceed Ten Tbousand Dollars ($10.000.00) for 

ail~ged h~rein Bnd~ab additional penalty not to 

One Thousand Dollars ($1.000.00) for each ds; said vio-

shall have continued; <lend 

It. That the Boar.d issue and enter any ad(Htfo~Hl.l 

finaldeterrnination, as it shall deem appropriate: under the 

1.;.6.compli:dnant realleges atld incorporates hei1:~in 

Paragraphs 1 through 6 of Count r of this Complaint as PaLa~ 

th~ough 6 of this count II. 

Air Rule 201(f)(1) of Chapter 2: Air Pollution 

the ~6Btd pursuant to Sections 5 and 10 

2") provides~ 



,," ',>"< ;, ..... 

····.iiN~(P"th,," shaH COUOQ or Allow tho e
f!ii.~si1,)hof fUgJ ti vepar ticulate matter 
~l:'6mfInyptoceS8, including any material 
hnnt:iJ'fogot$tQrage activity, that is 

'Vfsib.'tebY¢in observer lOoking generally ·i'f-'."i\:i·&~·A"··,.t.:~ "',,,,,.,./ ,.J" "t- ~ ~,,~ ~ ~ L _. , __ ~ -' 0.' .!:-r"'.~~:.~>_ 7~:~·!'" ~~~n.l..""u_ K~t... a pV.llJ~ uCYVfJQ cne 
proj:}ertyc,J.ineof the Source. H .: .- -." -,. ", 

:Air Rule 201 of Chapter 2 defines "fugiti,ve pe.r
matter" a.8 fOllows 1 

UFug1tiveparficulate Natter: Any par
tiC\llatematter emitted into the atmo~ 
sphere '. other. than through a stack, . . . ji 

9. FrOmpflOl: about January I, 1980 and continuing 

~ntil the pres~nt, Chemeteo has operated its plant so as to 

C81JSe emIssions of fugitive partiCUlate matter v,hHd"e by ob

servers looking generally toward the zenit:h from a point: be:)1cmd 

the property line of the Chemetco. Inc. plant. 

10. In light of the abQve. Respondent, Chemetco. Inc. 

has viOlated Bod is in violBtlon of Air Rules 102 and 203(f)(1) 

of Chaptp.r2 and Section 9(a) of the Environmental Pr.otection 

Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, co. 111 1/2, par. 1.009(a). 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as fOllows: 

1. That the Board set a hearing date in this matter 

to be not less than twenty-one (21) days from the date of ser-

Vice ofthiB Com.pl<:1int at which time Respondent be required to 

aI'lSW~l: the alleg"l.tions herein; 

2. Th~t the Board, after due consideration of any 

statements. te~timony and argument that shall be Bubmitted at 
the hearing, or upon the default of the appearance of Re~ 

'isiwe. a final Order, dhec(: i ng Respondent to CeaSe and 



;a .' 

;t'h~~,~he~t)~t'dimp(l:liH~ upon R~~fHJndenl; «i monetary 

not,: .t.n~;~t;i'i~ilTen'thoY~lHl{,l D(}11~·t~ ($10.000.00) for 

~"~h""1~t';~!9~'!i(¥~Ii"dh"""ln .n~ ,an additional p.n.lty not to 

~ '. 

fJh~it68v~e9htjnU~(jiand 

RaBtd iaaue and eater any additfoDal 

""t ~b#;,~d."" •• ,it "h.l F d •• m .1' propr !. to ~nd 0 r t h. cit-

COUN! .III 
-- If' "'"---

1. .. 6.to~plaHmnt reallegeB and incorporates herein 

para
g

ra
p
hslthrlF'Jh6'9 f ClQluht I of this COll1phint .as P6)u,j

graphs 1 through!) oft:l1is Count: I I 1. 

7. Air Rule 203(b} of the Illinoh Pollul:iofilf;«mtrol 

Chapt~r,2; Air Pollution Regulations (he!'ein~fter 
2

U
)Bdbpted Ap~il 13.1972. provides: 

(b) Particulate EmiSBlon Standards and 
LiIiiitatJ.ons for EXisting Process £_ 
miss ionSoU:rces. 

provided in this Rule 
shallcRuss or allow the 
iculate matter into the 

one hour period from 
em,iBBion source 

in combination 
ticulat~ matter 

net" or existing 
at a plant or 

lowable emission 
2.2 (Table 
(i<

'
iot,!r"," T't_n~'l). '-· .... 0 ... ~- ,AoL ...... 

air 

aitpol1ution>conttol e'-



i~4:!~~fl~n,f~'~lie~6o~truct:hm Ot rn(}dHi~l!tioo of t\,htch has c()m

" , 

.t:'~'th~~!fect i ~:~ .1Qt~ vi this t;tI8pt~t'. H 
.. :.:~. ~ - ." - . 

'C~nsittlct h:m of Ch~ll,i~tco f g thr(.t~ oj,}@t'atitlg fur-

Chllpte:t 2. 

'Table 2.,2 (Table 11 .. C) of Chapter 2 provides ~ in 

·Pt'o(.;@s$H'eight(R~t~ 
,Pourt(Ja. Par, Hour 
""'i; >:;=iO"7_-. H"'f""'p'l> =* ~ c- • ;v 

Proces&Wcight Rate 
TOng Pet Hour 

Allm'lable 
Emiss ll}r} RI!it~ 

Po~pd$ ?J!t jlQut' 

'10.000' 
20,01)0 ' 

~~ .. -- "-- '- =---

5.00 
10.00 

(Pigure 2.2 corresponding) 

12.00 
19.20 

11. 'Rula 203(c) of Chapter 2. regarding which 

standardi'i apply coRespondent I s fUfrUIC$S, provides: 

(c) CQl!lpliarH:;~bYExist :Lng Process E-
mi.slortSo~rcew. ' 

E~cept as otherwiS®prcvided in th is 
Rule 203. evety~xist:ing process €!~ 
miss ionsotn:ce that is not in com-
pliance with paragraph (b) of this 
Rule 203 as of. the effective date of 
Part 20f this Chapter. shall comply 
wi.th paragraph (a) of this Rule 203~ 
unless both the following conditiorH! 
ate trlet~ 

in compli8nce~ as 
t1ve c date of Part 2 of 
• ,witbcne terms and con= 

al1\~c.e g-ranted by the 
, Ubntrol Board, or. 

'of the SHElf'>
• the SOurce 

ance petition 
is Pollution 
variance is sub

Board; and, 



~otp.m~flc;~d on equipme.nt 01' mmH
fleatlon~ t>iufHcie:nt t~ achieve coro
pliatu;~ ~i ttl ptit'agt:3pn (,IH or t:ni§ 
Rul~"2J13. ' 

the effeetive date of chapter 2. Re-
o _. .- • ~ 

operated.eachofHs hu~naces C!t $ t!m:dum prQcese 

18.000 pbtindB p~r bour wltb an emission rate up 
.' . . 

'to~LO pound3p~t' hout' "thug eKc@.eciing the allmwabl@ pst'-

ticulate ~m:i~~iOfi ttite ~p«:c!fiedit! 1'aoli': 2.2 (11~C) and Figure 

"2 ~2 (Figm;~ 11~·D) of Rul~203 (b). 
13. NC)vati8nceWa~g~anted by the p(}llutiot'f control 

BoaLd to the RespondeJ)t~ ChemetcO. Inc •• for said facility. 

14~ 'NoCOtlS t t'ucti1J!['4 o~ modi fication of th@ f\:J.lrril:H!e§ 

&lit said faciUtywascommen4ed by the Respondent, Chemfi~tcO. 

inc., prior. tothereHectiv~date of Part II of Chaptell:' :2 13uf~ 
to<l1lchi~ve compliance with Pa1t'agrsph (b) or Rule 203. 

15. In light 1)1 Paragraphs 1 ti:n::ough 14 abovell;Rul.a 

203(a) .appli~stoeach of Respondent v s t.l"rree f!J!(nace~ a~ set 

forth in'Rule 203(c} of Chapter 2. 

16. R~i~ 201(a) ofCbapter 2 provides: 

Farticula'te Emission Standards and 
LimItations fot:Ne\-?PrOcess Emiss lon 
sS4r:t~GI··' 

fu~ther provided In this 
no shall cau~e or 

of particulate 
atmosp.her~ in any Qne 

neVl process a-
t eithe~ alone DE 

emiss io-n of 
all other 

ion" sources 
exceeds the. 

specif ied in 



'Tl'lble 2.1 ('rable 11-A*) and in Figur.e 
2~1~(rlIUt~ lI-B*). 

Tabl~ 2~1 (table 11-1\) applicable to said 

pf!t'tl.neut part! 

""" ","" ~ " " " ' 

'Pto¢~~~'Yt~efght .,Rate 
"PoondsPerHotirc, .... 

. 7* ~ . 0 ..... - -". e& " • 

Process Weight Ro1tte 
Tons Pet Hour po ..... _ "';;0;' q'--' .~ _____ 

Allc~\4able 
Emiss:h:m Rate 

POtmdR Per Hour 
--'--.~ '-'-"=='~"'-=='" 

10000 .. , . 
20,000' 

5.00 
10.00 

.(Figure2. 1 corresponding) 

18. Rule203( i) (2) of Chapter 2 provides: 

Except as otherwise provided in Para
g.rapOs(d) (4), (d) (6), (i) (4) and < 0 OJ 
6fthiaRule 203 J every OWtlfJ!t or ap(iH'ator 
of 8Qe~IBtlng emission source shall com
ply with t'b'estBKldaros and Umitat ions of 
Rule 203 by Decle!mber 31, 1913. 

6.00 
8.70 

19.1nt:efrmit.tently from on or about June 14, 1978 and 

continuing to the fUin!; of this Complaiut. Respondent hes 

operated ~ach of the three 70-ton furnaces at said facility 80 

as to cause Dr allow the emission of particulate matte~into 

theatmospher'8 in anyone hour period which. either tJ:hmt~ or in 

combination with the emission of particulate m~tter frOffj all 

other similar new process emission sources at a plant or 

~ ."" - " " 
exceeds the al10wsble emission rates specified 1.0 

'. 'TabTe2~1 ('rabl:e,,:.J;I~A) and in Figut"e 2.1 (Figure II-B) of Rule 

203(8) of Chapter: 2. 

20. lritermittently from on or about June 14, 1978, 

the filing of this Complaint, Respondent has 

102 8nd.203(a) of Chapter 2 by causing or 

" ""r.":-

I 



"l£#, 44\" 

' . .';= ... -. . ' 

'Th~.t __ . .i:~e !~.ard 9~t a 
"'. ".-:.": " 

hpAr1n~ in thig matter to be -. "- -- - - - '~, 

'th€in.tw~rit]'~9Ue (21) d3y~ from th\~ d~tfl Qf set': t vee fJ'f 

t!m, Reipondent be required to answer 

after due con~idet8tfon of any 

-, • J 

the hEU':!tlng t ol'" upifin theclef.auh or tbe 3ppeiulHlce of Re ... 

spondcfit t i~fHj~ &lIfimsl C}~det direcUng Regpt1>nrlant: to C~l@l§. lHtd 
. . , -

desifvtfrom~urthe~.vi()latiofi' 

3u 'rh.ilt'the BO~H.'d i1l1pol!ie upon RILHlpondent 8 mon~taf.'Y 

not t(1J~xce.d 'l'e¥j'fholUsandDollar:s ($10.000.00) for. 

aachviolatidn a~1~.edch.re1n aryd an additional penalty not to 

Ohe'I·hotM~and,f)Ollats($l;OOO.O() for each day liHlidvio-

18 t :ion sh~ 11 have cont inlJed~ and 

4. That the Board issue and enter any aldditfoul:11 

final detel:min,~tion as it shall deem appropLiate undet~ the cir

cumstances. 

COt}NT IV 

10 .. ·5. CQmplainant l:ealleges and hh~;orporates: Pat"a~ 

~hrotigh50fCount 1 of this CQll1plaint as Paragraphs 1 

5 of this Count IV. 

Sect:ion 9(b)0£ ,the Act provides: 

or operate any 
vehicle, vessel. 



or aircraft capable of causing or 
contributing to ait pollution or de-
8fln~d to prevent air pollution, of 
any type designated by B08rd reEU
lations, without I P~!%!t grBnt~d by 
tb.Agency, oE in violation of any 
conditions imposed by such permit; 

Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 111 1/2, 
JHU:. 1009(b). 

7. Rule 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Regu· 

. lations, adopted hy the Pollution Control Board (,IB08nJ"') pur-

suant to Sections 5 and 10 of the Act, provides in part: 

liN" person shall cause or threaten or 
allow the discharge or emission of any 
contaminant in any State, 80 as, either 
alone or in combina~fon with contaminants 
from other sources. to cause or tend to 
cause all' pollution in Illinois~ or so os 
to violate the provisions of this Chap-
ter. " 

8. Air Rule l03(b)(2) of Chapter 2 provides in per-

t ineot pa.rt; 

(2) Existing Emission S~urceB: 

"No person shall cause or:· allow the 
operation of any exis~ing emission source 
or any existing air pollution control 
equipment without first obtaining an 
Operating Permit from the Ag2ncy no later 
thaD the dati ~hown in the following 
schedule.: 

Primary 1{ee~r Indu~tty Operations 
asdefit:.H~d by code 30 of the 
"Standard Industrial. Class if ication 

Date Operating 
Permit Reg,uired 

Manual. II by December 1. 1.972 

9.,.io. Complainant xea11eges and incorporates Para-
'."" 0,."_ 

~~~oft~iB Complaint 88 Paragraphs 



Uli ;_ 

Cb~m~H;C()'C~f&stitut;~f1 61 pril.m:n-y iiJ""ttil;;; :~'!~!1:<!tf'Y ~"l~ 

30 of· t:~@,jS t~Uldil rd Ind y~ t d 8 ft, Cla$ 5l j, He [J t i on 

12. Ch~$®~C@WllHii$l(s\U(Hj a p~nn:H to op®rnte H~ tl"H~~e
fuin~aes ~t1t8 H.rtf~rd~plant on November 16, 1972 by 

119 050 . 
• <-

lj~ OfiA~r.n j~&,1976 Ch~mettCo W~G :iIfHlW;~d cl r~['jtlHliad 

l'Hlmber~dl19801 AAC for its three 70-tr>n fur'~ 

.stitt; Uart.f@ra pl~irit wh:i.~h ®xpired on June :':it 1978. 

14. O¥:ll .1une 27 ~ 1~7a. Ch:emetc.O' r.e'"'8Jpplied for a per= 

opet:ate its three 70;"tmL converters.{it its HartfQr.d 

which permit: application t<las denied by the Agency e-Jit 

to. '1978. 

15. On December. 12, 1978, Chemetco waa is&!'!ed81 .. t'.~.~ 

operating permit numbered 119 801 AAC far its thr~e 

at its Hartford plant. 

Fi9l!1 Jun;e5~ 1978 through December 12, 1978 '. . 

p:p~J:atedJf~;s three 70-ton furnaces at its Hart !ol'.:d -'.~'--'--- -.. --.- '~'- <-; - ~,t~.·~·~c-· .... .:. 

~Ithput~can opei~<~ingpermi t issued by the Agency, 

17. On September 18, 1980. Chemetco viaS iSGued B 

operating petmit numbered 119 801 AAC for its three 

Hartf~rd< plant, which permit expired 



tiL - ~ .. ~ F, --' ~::"'" • " '," 

18~ No renewed operating permit haa been Issued by 

Illinois EnvironmemtalProtection Agency to Ch~liIetco for 

thre:e 70-ton furnaces at its Hartford pLaiH: ~ince September 

Frc0Ii1!'fjec~nnb~r8p1981 tf} the d~te of tlli S Com

Chem(}tcoopel'at~d ibJ three 70=trm furnaces at i ($ 

violation ~fAirkulesl02 and l03(b) of Chapter 2 and 

Seetiog 9(b) afth.A6t. Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 111 1/2. 
H)Q9(b) • 

wmm,EFOREDComplainant prays as fol1(H'l'is; 

1. That theBoarasetd, heating in this mattii'll: to be 

than twentY:'-Qne(21}dBya ,from the dat€ of setvlceor 

this Complaint lllt which time RespmHJt;l!nt be required tQ,SYrHliw(;!r 

allegationaherein; 

'testimony and argument that shall be Bubmitted Bt 

... th~<h~'~rlog.~.ql'UPQllthe de:fault of the appe8n:,anc~ of RB-- ~ - • -. '. 0 • _ _ 

~PQn:fient~i;:{i~ue~~JJnal Order directing Respondent to ceas.; and "; ~.'.-.'--.-- -,-" .'";- -··~O_:··-. _'''~-_'.' c·-.---:--,_.-~t, ,"_,,>", 

fr('l!hf!Ji:t;h~r.~iolatfol.1; 

3. That the Board impose Upon Respondent B mOlletary 

not to •• ceed Ten Tb6usand Dollars ($10,000.00) for 

hetijib~.Ddan additional penalty not to 

for each day said via. 



4. 'ThnttheBoar<i issue and ~nt~'C l!tly .\ldditlOF'I~l 

dt.H;~t'mftl,at:i()i.1na it shall deem appropt ht® under the c IE'''' 

OF ,COUNSlllt: ' 

, ',qW'~1ldolj11lW ~"K~ti],siel' 
"Assistant Att:orfl~:yGeneral. 
EnV'itol!nllen~al Corlttol01 v b ion 
South~t; oRes ion ., 

500 SouthSecondStr~et" 
'~prfngfhHd;lllirioh 62706 enn 182.;9031 

J.anuary 5~ 1983 

n~LINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRIJ'r~CIIOW 
AGENCY 



hereby certify thett I did. on dw 5th day of 

,~~ertdbyCertifiad t-~il. with postage thereon 

. . .<ltr:u~andCOrr{H;!t; copy of the f~r~going 

lrt~tt'~fit~entit:led l\t()TICE and Cm·1PLAINT 
" '- ' .-. ," , -. ~ . , ":. - " . '. . . 

'b'h~m~t(lOj!nc •. ,," 
'cljj,Th(:}ritiig ~~R~ven~. 
, ,legis tet"edi\g.nt. .. 
·111ihoisS~J!tt<eH1:ghwQy#3 
Hartfol;d .IJP,):atlAs 62048 

}Is. .lonnnin(j} !l::'Ot40 Hazard 
Rook~;Pittgl Fullager&. POUgt 
Xel,'O)t Cel1.ter, Suit~ 1500 
55 West 'Honroe 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 

&ndth~ orlgillal andnin~r(9) true and corr~ct copies of 

th~ ~amefol:ego'lngtn~trument~ 

'Pollut:tonContn 1,Bo~n:d 
309' W~~lt Wal3hi'ri,gton 
Ch:lc4ig(I.Illinoit:l 60606. 

In addition to t.l:M~· foregoing. a copy oftha said 

NOTICE andC0!4PMINThas be.eil~ent 

MI'. Don.W. Weber 
Sta t(g~ s Att;:orney 
Madi~QnCourity 
Madi$on CQ\,:mty CourthOUl36 
Edwardsvillt~, IL 62025 

their infQrmation. 

Ms. ,Heidi Hanson 
Enforcement Division 
Environmental Protection.(igtancy 
2200 Churchill Road' ' .. 
Springfield, lL 6270~ . 


